A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE CALLING
A SPECIAL ELECTION ON JUNE 28, 1983,
SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL ELECTORS OF
THE CITY OF LEBANON THE QUESTION
OF AUTHORIZING A LEVY OF A TAX IN
THE SUM OF \$315,118 OUTSIDE THE TAX
BASE FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING
FUNDS FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE POLICE,
FIRE, AMBULANCE AND PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENTS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ordinance Bill No. 10 for 1983
ORDINANCE NO. 1912

THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That a special election be held in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon on the 28th day of June, 1983 for the purpose of submitting a proposed tax levy in excess of the tax base.

Section 2. At the special election the following measure shall be submitted to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon for their approval or rejection:

ONE YEAR SPECIAL LEVY

Question:

Shall the City of Lebanon levy \$315,118 outside the tax base for emergency services and street repairs for 1983-84?

Explanation:

This measure is necessary for support of the Police, Fire and Ambulance Departments; a portion of this levy will also be used for street repairs. If this measure is approved the City Budget will be approximately 5% more than for the current year. The 1983-84 budget does not provide for an increase in the level of City services or in the number of City employees. If this measure is approved, \$315,118 of taxes levied in the 1983-84 fiscal year will be totally financed by local taxpayers without any partial state payment.

FILED

MAY 2 5 1983

PELLY, RILEY, Clerk

Section 3. The Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized to publish notice of said election in a newspaper of general circulation within the City at least ten (10) days prior to said election; and further he shall place the said measure on the official ballot to be voted on by the legal electors of said election.

Section 4. The polling places for said election in the City of Lebanon shall be those designated by the Linn County Clerk for special elections; the poll books adopted for Lebanon by the Linn County Clerk as the poll books for said election are hereby adopted as the poll books for the special election; the Judges and Clerks of election appointed by the Linn County Clerk to serve in Lebanon at said special election are hereby designated as the Judges and Clerks of and for the City Special election.

Section 5. The polls for the City special election shall be open from the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on said day.

Section 6. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of <u>6</u> for and against and approved by the Mayor this 25th day of May, 1983.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Recorder